

No. 17-1351

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States
District Court for the District of Maryland

BRIEF OF TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Andrew J. Pincus
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statements	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	1
I. American Innovation And Economic Growth Are Intimately Tied To Immigration.....	5
II. The Executive Order Harms The Competitiveness Of U.S. Companies.	10
III. The Second Executive Order Is Unlawful.....	15
A. The Order Discriminates On The Basis Of Nationality In Violation Of Section 1152.	15
B. Sections 1182(f) And 1185(a) Do Not Authorize Discrimination Based On Nationality Or Use Of Executive Orders To Fundamentally—And Permanently—Override The Nation’s Immigration Statutes.	17
C. This Court Can, And Must, Determine Whether The President Has Exceeded His Statutory Authority.	26
Conclusion	28
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23, 28
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	25, 27
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	27
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	1
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	27
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	21
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep't of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	20, 21
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	27

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)28

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....27, 28

Sarsour v. Trump,
 2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017)..... 21

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)27

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th. Cir. 2015) 26

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 25

United States v. Witkovich,
 353 U.S. 194 (1957)..... 19

Vayeghan v. Kelly,
 2017 WL 396531 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2017) 17

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 19

Xie v. Kerry,
 780 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 17

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....27

Zemel v. Rusk,
 381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 19

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C.
 § 553(b) 18
 § 553(c)..... 18, 25

8 U.S.C.
 § 1152(a)(1)(A)..... 16
 § 1152(a)(1)(B)..... 17
 § 1182(a)(3)(B)..... 21
 § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(II)..... 21
 § 1182(f) *passim*
 § 1185(a) 18, 19, 20, 25

Fed. R. App. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Miscellaneous

Americas Soc’y & Council of the Americas, *Bringing
 Vitality to Main Street* (2015), <https://goo.gl/i9NWc9>..... 6

Stuart Anderson, *Immigrants Flooding America with
 Nobel Prizes*, Forbes (Oct. 16, 2016),
<http://goo.gl/RILwXU> 7

Stuart Anderson, Nat’l Found. for Am. Pol’y, *The Contri-
 butions of the Children of Immigrants to Science in
 America* (2017), <https://goo.gl/7noMyC>..... 8

BGRS, *Breakthrough to the Future of Global Talent
 Mobility* (2016), <http://goo.gl/ZhIxSr> 13

Maksim Belenkiy & David Riker, *Face-to-Face Exports:
 The Role of Business Travel in Trade Promotion*,
 51 J. Travel Res. 632 (2012)..... 13

Muzaffar Chishti & Claire Bergeron, *Post-9/11 Policies
 Dramatically Alter the U.S. Immigration Landscape*,
 Migration Pol’y Inst. (Sept. 8, 2011),
<https://goo.gl/6rdagt>..... 3

Jeff Daniels, *Trump Immigration Ban Puts \$20 Billion in
 Boeing Aircraft Sales to Iran, Iraq at Risk*, CNBC
 (Jan. 30, 2017), <https://goo.gl/uT2goG>..... 14

Jordan Fabian, *DHS Analysis Found No Evidence of Ex-
 tra Threat Posed by Travel-Ban Nations: Report*, The
 Hill (Feb. 24, 2017), <https://goo.gl/6jp7FX> 22

Seth Fiegerman, *Former Google Exec Calls Trump Travel Ban an ‘Enormous Problem,’* CNN Tech (Jan. 30, 2017), <https://goo.gl/vNVgLt> 12

Gallup, *Majority of Americans Identify Themselves as Third Generation Americans* (July 10, 2001), <https://goo.gl/o7PRxv> 1

Michael Greenstone & Adam Looney, *The Hamilton Project, Ten Economic Facts About Immigration* (Sept. 2010), <https://goo.gl/3zpdpn>..... 7

Elizabeth Grieco, U.S. Census Bureau, *The Foreign-Born Population in the United States* (2012), <https://goo.gl/PZ3pnE> 1

Harv. Bus. Rev., *Strategic Global Mobility* (2014), <http://goo.gl/AV3nhJ> 13

H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965)..... 17

Nune Hovhannisyan & Wolfgang Keller, *International Business Travel: An Engine of Innovation?*, 20 J. Econ. Growth 75 (2015)..... 13

Brady Huggett, *US Immigration Order Strikes Against Biotech, Trade Secrets* (Feb. 7, 2017), <https://goo.gl/OLHfNl> 12

Immigration Laws and Iranian Students, 4A Op. O.L.C. 133 (1979) 19

Lyndon B. Johnson, *Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill* (Oct. 3, 1965)..... 10

John F. Kennedy, *A Nation of Immigrants* (1958) 2

Letter from Bradford L. Smith, President and Chief Legal Officer, Microsoft, to John F. Kelly, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., and Rex W. Tillerson, Sec’y of State (Feb. 2, 2017), <https://goo.gl/AZtcFV> 11

Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., *Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief* (Jan. 23, 2017), <https://goo.gl/D0bRkS> 24

Laura Meckler, *Trump Administration Considers Far-Reaching Steps for ‘Extreme Vetting,’* Wall St. J. (Apr. 4, 2017), <https://goo.gl/D3H1tF> 15

New American Economy, *Reason for Reform* (Oct. 2016), <https://goo.gl/QRd8Vb>..... 7

Pia Orrenius, George W. Bush Inst., *Benefits of Immigration Outweigh the Costs*, The Catalyst (2016), <https://goo.gl/qC9uOc>..... 7

Tara Palmeri & Bryan Bender, *U.S. Diplomats Warning GE’s Major Deals in Iraq at Risk over Travel Ban*, Politico (Feb. 1, 2017), <http://goo.gl/nhj9CZ>..... 14

Partnership for a New American Economy, *Open For Business: How Immigrants Are Driving Small Business Creation in the United States*, Aug. 2012, <https://goo.gl/zqwpVQ>..... 6

Partnership for a New American Economy, *The “New American” Fortune 500* (2011), <http://goo.gl/yc0h7u> 6

Pew Research Center, *Second-Generation Americans: A Portrait of the Adult Children of Immigrants* (Feb. 7, 2013), <https://goo.gl/SRaXxc>..... 1

Gopal Ratnam, *Trump’s Travel Order Opens Door to Targeting More Countries*, Roll Call (Mar. 15, 2017), <https://goo.gl/6bFYHm>..... 11

Remarks at the Opening Ceremonies of the Statute of Liberty Centennial Celebration (July 3, 1986), <https://goo.gl/1qwq5N> 2

S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965) 16

Jonathan Shieber, *Apple CEO Tim Cook Sent an Email to Employees about the Immigration Ban*, TechCrunch (Jan. 28, 2017), <https://goo.gl/qzXDJO> 11

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Immigration: Myths and Facts* (2016), <https://goo.gl/NizPEQ>..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of State, Office of the Historian, *The Immigration Act of 1924 (The Johnson-Reed Act)*, <https://goo.gl/5foFNZ>9

Vivek Wadhwa et al., *America’s New Immigrant Entrepreneurs* (Jan. 4, 2007), <https://goo.gl/wCIySz> 7

5 Woodrow Wilson, *A History of the American People* (1902). 8
